the workers during operations and interoperability with other department in the event of an emergency; 
and, 

WHEREAS, a quote was received and reviewed from the sole source vendor, WS Electronics 

LLC, for five (5) portable radios in the amount of Seventeen Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventeen dollars 
and fifty cents ($17,917.50); and, 

WHEREAS, this proposal is determined to be of good value and competitively priced based on 

the stipulated criteria including quality of product, application and cost; and,  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Township 

Administrator to enter into an Agreement with WS Electronics, LLC, for the purchase of portable radios in 
the amount of Seventeen Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventeen dollars and fifty cents ($17,917.50), a copy 

of which is attached hereto. 

Mr. King moved to accept the Resolution as presented. Mr. Pittman seconded. Roll was called with the 
vote being as follows: 
                                               Mr. King – Yes 
                                               Mrs.

[...]

the service of the Administration Office that would be beneficial for operations within the Fire Department 
while providing substantial savings of tax dollars for the purchase of a replacement vehicle, and; 

WHEREAS, the vehicle is a 2007 Ford Expedition, VIN number of 1FMFU16597LA62993, and 
having a fair market value of more than Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-three dollars ($18,543); 
and; 

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator and Fire Chief have identified a 2010 Ford Fusion on 
state-bid pricing of Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-three dollars ($18,543) from Germain Ford in 
Columbus, Ohio to be purchased by the Fire Department and transferred to the Administration Office in 
lieu of the transfer of the 2007 Expedition. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, this Sugarcreek Township Board of Trustees hereby